
 
 

January 4, 2012 
 
 
 
 
 
Mr. Tetsuya Noda 
Senior Manager  
Plant Project Engineering Department 
Nuclear Energy Systems & Services Division 
Power Systems Company 
Toshiba Corporation 
1-1, Shibaura 1-Chome, Minato-Ku 
Toyko, Japan 105-8001 
 
SUBJECT:  SUBMITTAL OF TECHNICAL REPORTS "4S CORE NUCLEAR DESIGN 

CODES AND METHODS VALIDATION" AND "EVALUATION FOR 4S 
EMERGENCY PLANNING ZONE" 
 

Dear Mr. Noda: 
 
Thank you for your two letters dated September 26, 2011, submitting the technical reports 
entitled, “4S Core Nuclear Design Codes and Methods Validation” and “Evaluation for 4S 
Emergency Planning Zone.”  We note that these submittals are consistent with the planned 
activities identified in the Toshiba letter dated March 15, 2011, responding to the to the U.S. 
Nuclear Regulatory Commission (NRC) Regulatory Issue Summary 2011-02, “Licensing 
Submittal Information and Design Development Activities for Small Modular Reactor Designs,” 
dated February 2, 2011 (Agencywide Document Access Management System Accession No. 
ML103260128).  At this time, the staff intends to defer detailed review of these technical reports 
because of resource constraints.  
 
As stated in my letter dated May 17, 2011, the staff is primarily focused on preparations related 
to the Next Generation Nuclear Plant program and integral pressurized water reactors.  For 
fiscal year 2012, the staff will, because of resource constraints, continue to limit interactions with 
the designers of other advanced reactor designs to occasional meetings or other non-resource 
intensive activities.  Should you submit a design review application during this time, the staff will 
conduct an acceptance review of the application when it is received.  The design review will 
commence once resources are available.  While resource constraints may limit our interactions, 
we encourage your continued participation in generic activities related to small modular reactors 
and request you keep us informed of your plans related to the development of design or 
licensing applications related to 4S reactor.  
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If you have any questions regarding this matter, please contact Mr. Thomas Kevern at  
(301) 415-0224. 
 
 Sincerely, 
 
 /RA/ 
 
 
 Michael E. Mayfield, Director 
 Advanced Reactor Program 
 Office of New Reactors 
 
 
Project No.:  0760 
 
cc:  DC Toshiba Mailing List 
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DC Toshiba Mailing List       (Revised 11/18/2011) 
cc: 
 
       
Kiyoshi Okamura 
Vice President 
Nuclear Energy Systems & Services Division 
Toshiba Corporation Power Systems Company 
1-1, Shibaura 1-Chome, Minato-ku 
Tokyo 105-80001, Japan   
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Email 
APAGLIA@Scana.com   (Al Paglia) 
awc@nei.org   (Anne W. Cottingham) 
brianr.johnson@ge.com   (R. R. Johnson) 
BrinkmCB@westinghouse.com   (Charles Brinkman) 
Carellmd@westinghouse.com   (Mario D. Carelli) 
charles.bagnal@ge.com   (Charles Bagnal) 
cschlaseman@mpr.com   (Caroline Schlaseman) 
CumminWE@Westinghouse.com   (Edward W. Cummins) 
cwaltman@roe.com   (C. Waltman) 
daniel.stenger@hoganlovells.com   (Daniel Stenger) 
david.lewis@pillsburylaw.com   (David Lewis) 
DeLaBarreR@state.gov   (R. DeLaBarre) 
dwuokko@tane.toshiba.com   (Dale Wuokko) 
foconnor@yritwc.org   (Faon O'Connor) 
hugh.upton@ge.com   (Hugh Upton) 
jahalfinger@babcock.com   (Jeff Halfinger) 
jerald.head@ge.com   (Jerald G. Head) 
Jim.Kinsey@inl.gov  (James Kinsey) 
jim.riccio@wdc.greenpeace.org   (James Riccio) 
john.elnitsky@pgnmail.com   (John Elnitsky) 
Joseph_Hegner@dom.com    (Joseph Hegner) 
Kenichi.Sato.sz@hitachi.com   (Kenichi Sato) 
kenji2.arai@dx.toshiba.co.jp   (Kenji Arai) 
kouhestani@msn.com   (Amir Kouhestani) 
KSutton@morganlewis.com   (Kathryn M. Sutton) 
kwaugh@impact-net.org   (Kenneth O. Waugh) 
lchandler@morganlewis.com   (Lawrence J. Chandler) 
Marc.Brooks@dhs.gov   (Marc Brooks) 
maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com   (Maria Webb) 
mark.beaumont@wsms.com   (Mark Beaumont) 
mark.holbrook@inl.gov   (Mark Holbrook) 
matias.travieso-diaz@pillsburylaw.com   (Matias Travieso-Diaz) 
media@nei.org   (Scott Peterson) 
mike_moran@fpl.com   (Mike Moran) 
MSF@nei.org   (Marvin Fertel) 
nirsnet@nirs.org   (Michael Mariotte) 
Nuclaw@mindspring.com   (Robert Temple) 
patriciaL.campbell@ge.com   (Patricia L. Campbell) 
Paul@beyondnuclear.org   (Paul Gunter) 
pbessette@morganlewis.com   (Paul Bessette) 
rbarrett@astminc.com   (Richard Barrett) 
rclary@scana.com   (Ronald Clary) 
rcoward@mpr.com   (Robert Coward)   
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rdisalvo@tane.toshiba.com   (Richard DiSalvo) 
RJB@NEI.org   (Russell Bell) 
Rschrauder@tane.toshiba.com   (Robert Schrauder) 
rtrench@mpr.com   (Randy Trench) 
ryuji.iwasaki@dx.toshiba.com.jp  (Ryuji Iwasaki) 
sabinski@suddenlink.net   (Steve A. Bennett) 
sandra.sloan@areva.com   (Sandra Sloan) 
serorj@westinghouse.com   (Raymond Sero) 
sfrantz@morganlewis.com   (Stephen P. Frantz) 
shobbs@enercon.com   (Sam Hobbs) 
spellmandj@ornl.gov   (Donald J. Spellman) 
stephan.moen@ge.com   (Stephan Moen) 
strambgb@westinghouse.com   (George Stramback) 
TJKim@babcock.com   (T.J. Kim) 
Vanessa.quinn@dhs.gov   (Vanessa Quinn) 
Wanda.K.Marshall@dom.com   (Wanda K. Marshall) 
wayne.marquino@ge.com   (Wayne Marquino) 
grencit@westinghouse.com  (Tony Grenci)  
tom.o'connor@nuclear.energy.gov  (Tom O’Connor) 
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